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English

Package Contents

Power Adapter & USB 2.0 Type-B to

Camera Unit Remote Control
Power Plug* Type-A Cable (5m)

Mini DIN 9 to Mini DIN 8

RS-232 Adapter Cable ST

WY

M4 x8mm (x2)

A

1/4°-20 L=7.5mm (x2)

*The power plug will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.
Optional Accessories

Mini DIN 8 to D-Sub 9 USB 3.1 Extender
HDMI Cable (3m) Cable Foldable TV Mount 10m/20m/30m

YTy = /
fpes @ ()

Ceiling Mount**
(Upside Down Installation)

Ceiling Mount**

*Optional Accessories will vary depending on the country where it is sold.
**To mount on ceiling, please purchase ceiling mount kit from AVer.
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Overview

|| E] ]
8
1  Status LED 4 USB 3.1 Type B Port 7 PoE Port*
2 IR Sensor 5 RS-232 In/Out Port 8 Kensington Lock
3 HDMI Port 6 DC 12V Power Plug

*Power over Ethernet (PoE), compatible with IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Please use CAT 5e FTP cable
(not included).

LED Indicator

Blink blue once: Power on
Solid red: Start-up

Solid orange: Standby
Solid blue: Video on
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Installation

1. Connect the camerato a power outlet.

2. Connect the necessary cables.

[Notes]

W Secure the USB and RS-232 cables with
attached screws.

B Make sure the cable is well connected to the
connector on the camera before securing the
cable.

3. Connect the camera to the computer/laptop.
[Notes]
B Use the USB 2.0 cable included in the package.
B CAM520 Pro3 has the USB 3.1 port which is USB
2.0 compatible.
Maximum resolution/fps for USB 2.0 and USB 3.1
port are shown below.
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USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- 640x480 or less - 1080p/60fps | - Up to 1080p/30fps | - 1080p/60fps - 1080p/60fps
resolution, up to 30fps
P s - 720p/60fps - 1080p/30fps
- 720p, up to 10fps
4. Connect an Ethernet cable for IP streaming
and remote camera control.
[Notes]
m To enure the stability of IP video streaming, please
use a CAT 5e FTP cable.
Switch/PoE Switch

HDMI cable

5. Connect an HDMI cable to a TV monitor to
have instant live video.

[Note]

B HDMI port supports 1080p and 720p resolution.
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Remote Control

| ]
---------------- DO | Engere
Camera Directional £/ i
Control _.@@ .
.OSD Menu™ | i~ n
SmartFrame e ,@ (‘@ @. ,,wt,d,gqt'!l!t,e,
| |
* Not supported for CAM520 Pro3
B AAA Batteries (required)
B Preset (): The Preset button on the
remote serves 2 functions.
To Save a Preset - Move the camera to a
desired position. Press and hold the preset n

button until you receive the save message on
the screen. Select preset position button 0-9
to store the current camera position. Repeat

steps if needed.

To Load a Preset - Press the preset button
and preset position button 0-9 to load a saved

camera position. Repeat steps if needed.

B Press and hold the number button “ " for 1

second to turn on or off the WDR function.

B Press and hold the number button “ 5 ” for 1
second to turn on or off the SmartFrame

function.
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Press and hold the number button
for 1 second to enable or disable RTMP
streaming function.

Bl

Press and hold the number button “
for 1 second to force the camera to enter
sleep mode. This will end any video
streaming. To wake up the camera,
press the button or any directional button
for 1 second. This mode is not functional
while USB streaming is on.

JERA SELECT:

Camera Select (@@ (3): Ifyou

only have one camera and do not need
to adjust any setting, the default is
camera 1. If you press camera 2 or 3 on
the remote control, you will find your
remote can’t control your camera. In this
case, please press camera 1 on your

remote again.

SmartFrame (): Press for 1 second
to switch the SmartFrame function
among Manual Framing/Auto Framing/
Preset Framing modes. A message (as
figures shown) will display on the screen

to indicate the mode.

m m Presst Framing

[Note] SmartFrame deploys face and
body detection technology. People
wearing masks and side facial profiles
can still be detected. The maximum
detection distance is 7-10 meters.

Set up preset points in advance (Only for
Preset point 1-9. Preset 0 is for home
position).



Wall Mount Installation

1.

Use the drilling paper included in the package to drill the holes in the wall where the user wants
to mount the camera.

Use the screws (not included) to secure the L-mount bracket on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4) + Plastic conical anchor
For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4)

Then, assemble the L-mount brackets E + IE with 2 screws (M4 x8mm, included in the
package).
After assembling the L-mount brackets, use the screws (not included) to secure the lower part of
L-mount brackets to the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2) + Plastic conical anchor

For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2)
Pass the cables through the hole on the L-mount brackets and connect the cables to
corresponding connection ports.
Use the remaining screws (1/4”-20 L=7.5mm, included in the package) to secure the camera to
the L-mount brackets.
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Making a Video Call

A computer is required to use this device.

1. Open your video collaboration application such as Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEXx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Setthe CAM520 Pro3 as your primary camera device in your application (Please consult your
application setup guide for details).

3. Ready to make a video call.

[Note] CAM520 Pro3 is a Plug-n-Play Conference Camera. The system requires no special drivers. For

advanced setting and firmware update, please download Room Management.

Configure Settings on Room Management

1. Download and install Room Management (formerly PTZApp 2) to your computer from AVer
Download Center. (https://www.aver.com/download-center) and launch the software.

Note:
e Make sure your device is connected to the internet.
e Room Management and your device must be on the same LAN.

2. Connect your device to your computer using the included USB cable. You device should appear
under the Device Control page.

3. Click Setting to control audio and video settings.
For additional information, please refer to the Room Management user manual.

Information

CAMS520 Pro3

()

& 101009060 ¢

Setting
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https://www.aver.com/download-center

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at
his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning:

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case

the user may be required to take adequate measures.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est
conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Caution:
Risk of Explosion if Battery is replaced by an Incorrect Type. Dispose of Used Batteries According to the

Instructions.
COPYRIGHT

© 2025 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved. | March 12, 2025
The information contained in this documentation is subject to change without notice.
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More Help

For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit:

Non-USA

Download Center: https://www.aver.com/download-center

Technical Support: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

USA

Download Center: https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

Technical Support: https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport

Contact Information
Headquarters

AVer Information Inc.

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist.,
New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan

Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535

Europe Branch Office

AVer Information Europe B.V.

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The
Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Vietnam Branch Office

Céng ty TNHH AVer Information (Viét Nam)
Tang 5, 596 Nguyén Dinh Chiéu,

P.3, Quan 3,

Thanh phé H6 Chi Minh 700000, Viét Nam
Tel: +84 (0) 28 22 539 211

H6 tro ky thuat: +84 (0) 90 70 080 77

USA Branch Office

AVer Information Inc., Americas

44061 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Tel: +1 (408) 263 3828

Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824

Japan Branch Office

PN=AVTA =3k =4t

T160-0023 HARZEHHEXTEHME 3-2-26 3L
TEFBEEL 7 B

Tel: +81 (0) 3 5989 0290

BEHYR- MY (BAEEENH): +81 (0) 120
008 382

Korea Office

st= ol olEZgolE (=)

NEAN B2 MIeg 92

(ME2EZ 10, 232LUAIOES) 1831,1832 &
Tel: +82 (0) 2 722 8535
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Francais

Contenu de I'emballage

Adaptateur
Module caméra Télécommande secteur & Prise
d’alimentation*

Cable USB 2.0 de
type B a type A (5 m)

Supports de
montage Vis de montage

en forme de L

M4 x8mm (x2)

A

1/4”-20 L=7.5mm (x2)
*La prise d'alimentation differe en fonction de la prise de courant standard du pays d'achat.

Accessoires en option

Dessin de
pergage

Cable de mini DIN 8 a Monture sur TV, Rallonge USB 3.1

Céble HDMI (3m) D-Sub 9 pliante 10m/20m/30m

Monture plafond**
(Installation sens dessus-dessous)

Monture plafond**

*Les accessoires en option varient en fonction du pays ou ils sont vendus.
**Pour la monter au plafond, veuillez acheter la monture plafond AVer.
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Vue d’ensemble

| = “@J

— S E— E— — nnﬂ]ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ
N
3 4567 8
1 Voyants d’état LED 4  Port USB 3.1 de type B 7  Port PoE*
2 Capteur IR 5 Port E/S RS-232 8  Dispositif antivol
Kensington
3 Port HDMI 6  Prise d’alimentation DC

12v
*Alimentation par Ethernet (PoE), compatible avec IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Veuillez utiliser un cable
FTP CAT 5e (non inclus).

Indicateur LED

Clignote une fois en bleu: mise sous tension:
Rouge fixe: démarrage

Orange fixe: veille

Bleu fixe: vidéo activée
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Installation

1. Branchez la caméra sur le secteur.

2. Raccordez les cables nécessaires.

Cordon d’alimentation

[Remarques]

B |es cables USB et RS-232 doivent étre sécurisés
a l'aide des vis placées sur les prises.

B Assurez-vous que le cable est bien connecté au
connecteur de la caméra avant de fixer le cable.

3. Connectez la caméra a I'ordinateur de
bureau/portable.

[Remarques]

B Utilisez le cable USB 2.0 inclus dans I'emballage.
B | a CAM520 Pro3 posséde un port USB 3.1

compatible avec 'USB 2.0.

Résolution maximale/fps pour les ports USB 2.0 et

USB 3.1 tel indiqué ci-dessous.

USB 2.0

USB 3.1

HDMI

YUV

M-JPEG

YUV

M-JPEG

30ils

- Résolution de 640x480
ou inférieure, jusqu’a

- 720p, jusqu'a 10 i/s

- 1080p/60 ifs

- Up to 1080p/30fps
- 720p/60fps

- 1080p/60 ifs

- 1080p/60 ifs
- 1080p/30 ifs
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4. Connectez un céble Ethernet pour le
streaming IP et le contrdle a distance de la
caméra.

[Remarques]

B Veuillez utiliser un cable FTP CAT 5e pour assurer

la stabilité du flux vidéo IP.

Commuiateur/commutateur PoE

Monitor TV
'
'

] 1
In-- Cable HDMI = = = 2 1 Cable Ethernet 1
*==" (non fourni)

5. Branchez un cable HDMI sur un téléviseur
pour voir la video en direct instantanée.

[Remarques]
B |e port HDMI prend en charge des résolutions de
1080p et 720p.
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Télécommande

LDEE | Touche Entrée”

e

- .’ﬂﬁﬂ. ,,,,,,

£ 0

* Pas pris en charge pour la CAM520 Pro3
B Piles AAA (requises)

B Préréglage () : La touche de préréglage
de la télécommande assure 2 fonctions.

Pour mémoriser un préréglage - Déplacer la

caméra a la position souhaitée. Appuyez sur
la touche de préréglage et maintenez-la
enfoncée jusqu’a ce que vous receviez le
message de mémorisation a I'écran.

Sélectionnez la touche de position préréglée 0

- 9 pour mémoriser la position actuelle de la
caméra. Répétez cette opération si
nécessaire.

Pour charger un préréglage - Appuyez sur la

touche de préréglage et sur la touche de
position préréglée 0 - 9 pour charger une

position de caméra mémorisée. Répétez cette

opération si nécessaire.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «@»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction WDR.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «@»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction Cadrage Intelligent.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «
» pendant 1 seconde pour activer
ou désactiver la fonction de streaming
RTMP.

B Appuyez sur la touche

» et maintenez-la
enfoncée pendant 1 seconde pour forcer
I'appareil photo a passer en mode veille.

numérique«

Cela coupera tout le streaming vidéo.
Pour le réveiller, appuyez a nouveau sur
le bouton pendant 1 seconde ou
appuyez sur le bouton de direction. Cela
ne fonctionne pas lorsque la diffusion
USB est activée.

CAMERA SELECT.

W Sélection caméra (1 )(z)(3) : Si

vous n‘avez qu'une caméra et n'avez
rien a paramétrer, la caméra par défaut
est la caméra 1. Si vous appuyez sur
caméra 2 ou 3 sur la télécommande,
celle-ci ne commandera pas votre
caméra. Dans ce cas, réappuyez sur
caméra 1 sur la télécommande.

B Cadrage Intelligent (): Appuyez
pendant 1 seconde pour faire basculer la
fonction Cadrage Intelligent entre les
modes Cadrage manuel/Cadrage
automatique/ Cadrage prédéfini. Un
message (comme indiqué ci-dessous)
s’affichera a I'écran pour préciser le
mode.

e
[Remarque] Le Cadrage Intelligent
utilise une technologie de détection du
visage et du corps. Les personnes
portant des masques ou dont le profil
facial est latéral peuvent tout de méme
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8tre détectées. La distance de détection
maximale est de 7 & 10 métres.
Configurez les points préréglés a
I'avance (Uniquement pour les points
préréglés 1 - 9. Le préréglage 0 est pour
la position d'origine).



Installation murale

1.

Utilisez le dessin de pergage fourni dans I'emballage pour percer les trous dans le mur ou vous
voulez installer la caméra.

Utilisez les vis (non fournies) pour fixer le support de montage en L E au mur.

[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4)

Assemblez ensuite les supports de montage en L E + avec 2 vis (M4 x 8 mm, fournies).
Apres avoir assemblé les supports de montage en L, utilisez des vis (non fournies) pour fixer la
partie inférieure des supports de montage en L au mur.
[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2)
Faites passer les cables par le trou des supports de montage en L et connectez les cables aux
ports de connexion correspondants.
Utilisez les vis restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, fournies) pour maintenir la caméra sur les supports
de montage en L.
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Effectuer un appel vidéo

Un ordinateur est nécessaire pour utiliser ce périphérique.

1. Ouvrez votre application de collaboration vidéo tel Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEX®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Définissez la CAM520 Pro3 comme votre caméra, microphone et haut-parleur principal dans
votre application (Veuillez consulter le guide de configuration de votre application pour plus de
détails).

3. Vous étes maintenant prét a effectuer un appel vidéo.

[Remarque] La CAM520 Pro3 est une caméra de conférence préte a I'usage. Le systéme ne

nécessite pas de pilotes spéciaux. Pour les réglages avanceés et la mise a jour du micrologiciel,

veuillez télécharger Room Management.

Configurer les parameétres dans Room Management
1. Téléchargez et installez Room Management (anciennement PTZApp 2) sur votre ordinateur
depuis AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center), puis lancez le logiciel.

Remarque :
e Assurez-vous que votre appareil est connecté a Internet.
e Room Management et I'appareil doivent étre sur le méme réseau local (LAN).

2. Connectez votre appareil a votre ordinateur a I'aide du cable USB fourni. Votre appareil devrait
apparaitre sur la page Device Control.

3. Cliquez sur Setting pour régler les parameétres audio et vidéo.
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter le manuel utilisateur de Room Management.

Information

CAM520 Pro3

(@)

& 101009060 ¢

Setting
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Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
©2025 AVer Information Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Les informations contenues dans ces documents sont passibles de modifications sans avis préalable.

Aide supplémentaire

Pour la FAQ, l'assistance technigue et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, rendez-vous
sur le site:

Centre de téléchargement; https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Assistance Technique;:_https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Coordonnées de contact

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Assistance technique: eu.rma@aver.com
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Contenidos del paquete

Adaptador y

. . : . Cable USB 2.0 Tipo-B
Unidad de Camara Mando a distancia Conector de fuente

a Tipo-A (5m
de alimentacion* P (&m)

Soportes de Tornillos para el
montaje en L montaj

Ty

M4 x8mm (x2)

T T

1/4”-20 L=7.5mm
(x2)

*El conector de fuente de alimentacion variara dependiendo del enchufe estandar del pais donde fue

vendido.

RS-232 Mini DIN 9
a Mini DIN 8

Accesorios opcionales

Cable mini-DIN 8 a Soporte de TV Cable extensor USB
Cable HDMI (3m) D-Sub 9 plegable 3.1 10m/20m/30m

((;3’5\|<) [oa——w=

=

Soporte para techo** Soporte para techo™
(Instalacion invertida)

*Los accesorios opcionales variaran segun el pais donde se vendan.
**Para montarla en el techo, adquiera el soporte para montaje en el techo de AVer.
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Vista general

/\r\?r\r\/\nnn

8
1 LED de estado 4 Puerto USB 3.1 Tipo B 7  Puerto PoE*
2 SensorIR 5 Puert de entrada/salida 8 Bloqueo Kensington
RS-232
3 Puerto HDMI 6  Conector de fuente de

alimentacion DC 12V
*Fuente de alimentacion sobre Ethernet (PoE), compatible con IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Por favor, use
el cable CAT 5e FTP (no incluido).

Indicador led

Parpadea en azul una vez: encendido
Rojo fijo: inicio

Naranja fijo: espera

Azul fijo: video encendido
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Instalacion

1. Conecte la camara al enchufe de la fuente de

alimentacion.

Cable de aimentacion

2. Conecte los cables necesarios.

[Notas]

B Asegure los cables USB y RS-232 con los tornillos

correspondientes.

B Asegurese que el cable esté bien conectado al
conector de la camara antes de fijar el cable.

3. Conecte la camara al ordenador/portatil.

[Notas]

B Use el cable USB 2.0 incluido en el paquete.
B CAM520 Pro3 tiene el puerto USB 3.1 que es

compatible con USB 2.0.

La resolucion maximo/fps para el puerto USB 2.0y
USB 3.1 se muestran a continuacion.

Cable USB
USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG Yuv M-JPEG
- Resolucion de 640x480 o | - 1080p/60fps | - Hastal080p/30fps - 1080p/60fps - 1080p/60fps
inferior, hasta 30fps - - 720p/60fps - 1080p/30fps
- 720p, hasta 10fps
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4. Conecte el cable Ethernet para el streaming
IP y el control de cAmara de forma remota.
[Notas]
B Para asegurarla estabilidad del streaming de video
IP, por favor use el cable CAT 5e FTP.

Intemuploriniemuptor PoE
=y
Monitor/ TV
:
: 1 ] 1
v - -. Cable HOMI - . 1+ Cable Ethernet 1
* == (noincluido) ==~ *

5. Conecte un cable HDMI a un monitor de TV
para tener video en vivo al instante.
[Notas]
B El puerto HDMI admite las resoluciéns 1080p y
720p.
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Mando a distancia

—_—
DED | Eprarr

Seleccionar Camara
Contral direccional

e € |

No sllenciar™

SmartFrame ENENE :
o L3 L SJhr’
Acercar/Alejar Zoom ‘ T Bajar volumen*
le «| | Teck Acceso
Directo a Preconfig.

_ Preconfig | ) e

Posicio
Preconfig.

Brillo
Liamada/Respuesta o e Mm+ ectar
naca™ ~) [ =

* No es compatible con CAM520 Pro3
B Pilas AAA (requeridas)

B Preconfig. (): El bot6n preconfig. en el
mando a distancia tiene 2 funciones.

Para guardar un preconfig. - Mueva la
camara a la posicion deseada. Mantenga
pulsado el botén preconfig. hasta que reciba
el mensaje de guardado en la pantalla.
Seleccione el botén 0 - 9 de posicién de
preconfig. para guardar la posicion actual de
la camara. Repita los pasos si fuese
necesario.

Para cargar una preconfig. - Pulse el boton
Preconfig. y seleccione el boton 0 - 9 de
posicién preconfig. para cargar una posicion
guardada de la camara. Repita los pasos si
fuese necesario.

B Mantenga pulsado el boton de nimero
“ ” durante 1 segundo para activar o

desactivar la funcién WDR.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero
“| 5 ”durante 1 segundo para activar o

desactivar la funcién SmartFrame.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero

“ ” durante 1 segundo para activar

o desactivar la funcién Streaming RTMP.

B Mantenga presionado el boton numérico
“ @ ” durante 1 segundo para forzar
a la cdmara a ingresar al modo de
suspension. Cortara toda la transmisién
de video. Para despertarlo, presione el
botén durante 1 segundo nuevamente o
presione el botén de direcciéon. No
funciona mientras la transmisién USB
est4 activada.

CAMERA SELEC

B Seleccionar Camara ((1)(2)(3): Si

solo tiene una camara y no necesita
realizar ninguna configuracion, la
camara 1 es la predeterminada. Si pulsa
la cdmara 2 o 3 en el mando a distancia,
descubrird que su mando a distancia no
puede controlar su camara. En este
caso, por favor pulse de nuevo camara 1
en su mando a distancia.

B SmartFrame (): Pulse durante 1
segundo para cambiar la funcién
SmartFrame entre los modos
Enmarcado Manual / Enmarcado Auto /
Encuadre preestablecido. de video. Se
mostrard un mensaje en la pantalla
(ilustracién siguiente) para indicar el
modo.

m m Preset Framing

[Nota] SmartFrame despliega la
tecnologia de deteccion de cara y cuerpo.
Las personas que lleven mascarillas o
perfiles faciales laterales también podran
ser reconocidas. La distancia maxima de
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deteccion es de 7 - 10 metros.

Configure los puntos predeterminados de
antemano (solo para los puntos
predeterminados O - 9. El valor
predeterminado O es para la posicién
inicial).



Instalacion de montaje en pared

1. Use el papel de taladrado incluido en el paquete para taladrar los orificios en la pared donde el
usuario desea montar la camara.

2. Use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar el soporte de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco conico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm

3. Acontinuacion, instale los soportes E + de montaje en L con 2 tornillos (M4 x 8 mm,
incluidos en el paquete).
4. Después de instalar los soportes de montaje en L, use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar la
parte inferior de los soportes de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco conico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm
5. Pase los cables a través del orificios de los soportes de montaje en L y conecte los cables con los
puertos de conexion correspondientes.
6. Use los tornillos restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, incluidos en el paquete) para asegurar la cAmara
en los soportes de montaje en L.
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Realizar una videollamada

Se requiere un ordenador para utilizar este dispositivo.

1. Abrala aplicacién de colaboracién de video, como Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEXx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast o XSplit.

2. Configure la CAM520 Pro3 como su dispositivo primario de camara, micréfono y altavoz en su
aplicacion (consulte la guia de instalacion de la aplicacion para obtener mas detalles).

3. Preparado para realizar una videollamada.

[Nota] CAM520 Pro3 es una camara de conferencia de conectar y usar. El sistema no requiere de

controladores especiales. Para acceder a la configuracién avanzada y la actualizacion del firmware,

por favor descarguese Room Management.

Configurar ajustes en Room Management
1. Descargue e instale Room Management (anteriormente PTZApp 2) en su computadora desde
AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center) y luego inicie el software.

Nota:
e Asegulrese de que su dispositivo esté conectado a Internet.
o Room Management y el dispositivo deben estar en la misma LAN.

2. Conecte su dispositivo a la computadora con el cable USB incluido. Su dispositivo deberia
aparecer en la pagina Device Control.

3. Haga clic en Setting para ajustar la configuracion de audio y video.
Para mas informacion, consulte el manual de usuario de Room Management.

Information

CAM520 Pro3

& 10.100.90.60 &

Setting
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@2025 AVer Information Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

La informacién contenida en este documento esta sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

Ayuda Adicional

Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales del usuario, visite:
Centro de descargas: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Soporte técnico: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Informacién de contacto

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550
Soporte técnico: eu.rma@aver.com
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Pyccknii

KomnnekT noctaBku

ApanTtep nuTaHusA Ka6enb USB 2.0
Mopaynb kamepbl Myner AY C ceTeBOM «USB-B - USB-A»
BUNKON*

[-o6pa3Hbie CBepnunbHbIN
o MOHTaXHble BUHTbI
KPOHLUTEMHbI LwabnoH

M4 x8mm (x2)

A

1/47-20 L=7.5mm (x2)
*Bup CETEBOW BUIKW 3aBUCUT OT TUNa CTaHAAPTHOWN 3MEKTPOPO3ETKN B CTPaHe NPOAAXKM YCTPOWCTBA.

HdononHutenbHble NPUHAANEXHOCTU*

KaGen HDMI (3w) Kaﬁer;sl\llulkr)nngN 8 CknagHoe Yonuuutenb USB 3.1

KpenneHue ana TB (10m/20Mm/30m)

KpenneHnue Ha Kpennenue Ha noTtonok**
NOTONOK** (YcTaHOBKM B nepeBepHYTOM MOSOXEHUN)

TaT

*[1oNONHUTENbHbIE akceccyapbl 3aBUCAT OT CTPaHbl MPOAAXM.
**[1Ns1 MOHTa)ka Ha NOTONKe NPMOBPETUTE MOTONOYHOE KpenmeHe B koMnaHum AVer.
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OCHOBHbIE 311eMeHTbI

/\r\?r\r\/\nnn

8
1  Wnpukatop 4 TMopt USB 3.1 (Tvna B) 7  TMopt PoE*
COCTOSIHUSE
2  WK-patuuk 5 TlopT BBOAA/BLIBOAA 8  3amok Kensington
RS-232
3 [opt HDMI 6 Pasbem nutanus 12 B
(noct.Toka)

*Power over Ethernet plus (PoE +), coBmecTumbiii ¢ IEEE 802.3AT / 802.3AF. Vicnonb3yiiTe kabenb
FTP CAT 5e (He BXoQWUT B KOMMMEKT).

XK nngukartop

OAUH pa3 MUTHET CUHUM: BKIIOYEHNE
CnnoLuHOM KpacHbIM: 3anyck
CnioWwHOW OpaHXeBbIN: XYL
CnnowHOW CUHUN: BUOEO Ha
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YcTaHOBKa

1. TMMopcoeamHuTe Kamepy K aNeKTpopo3eTkKe.

Lnyp nuTaHunA

2. TMopknwo4nTe Heo6xoauMbIe kKabenu.

[Mpumeyanus]

B 3akpenuTe kabenn USB n RS-232 BCTPOEHHbIMU
BUHTaMW.

B [lepep 3akpenneHvem kabens ybegutech B
Ha[leXXHOCTU NnoacoeanHeHust kabens k pasbemy
Kamepbl.

3. NoakniounTe Kamepy K
KOMMbIOTePY/HOYTOYKY.
[MpumeyaHus]
B VicnonbayiTe kabenb USB 2.0, Bxoadawmn B
KOMMEKT NOCTaBKy.
B Kamepa CAM520 Pro3 nmeert nopt USB 3.1,
coBmecTuMbIN ¢ USB 2.0.

Hwxe npuBeaeHbl MakC. pas3peLleHne u CKOpocTb
nepegayn kagpos Ansa noptos USB2.0 n USB3.1.

KaBens USB
USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
Yuv M-JPEG Yuv M-JPEG
- 640x480 unu meHee, - 1080p/60 - Ao 1080p/30 kagp/c | - 1080p/60 - 1080p/60
no 30 kagp/c kapp/c - 720p/60fps kapp/c Kapp/c
- 720p, po 10 kapplc - 1080p/30
Kapp/c
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4. TMopgkniounTte kKabenb RJ45 ansa
IP-TpaHcnsAuUM N AUCTAHLMOHHOTO
ynpaBrneHusi Kamepow.

[MpumeyaHus]

B YT106bI 06ecneunTb cTabunbHoCcTb |P-TpaHcnsauum

BMAEO ucnonb3yite kabenb FTP kateropun 5e.

Kommytatop/kommytaTtop PoE

1 1
- = Kabens HDM1== = 4 ! Kabent Ethernet -'

(He npunaraeTca)

5. TMopknwouuTte ka6enb HDMI k TeneBusopy,
4TOOBI MONYYNTL BUAEOU3006paxeHne B
pexume peanbHOro BpEMEHMU.

[MpuMeyaHus]

B [Topt HDMI nogaepxusaet pa3pelueHne 1080p n

720p.
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MNyneT AY

B [pyxmMnTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «» Ha

B &, (3 e |(/|-,_
—-oo- Builop KEMepH | ) Beon® 1 cekyHAy, YTOGbI BKIMHOYUTL UK
DxolicTuk . Sulh R BbIKMIOYNTb (PYHKLMIO TPaHCHSALMN
aRNEHHA KaMe
YIPARICHUA kame pou@@ 4 notoka RTMP.
OxpanHoe MeHin” Briknd
””””””””” |"="s—"__ | Bkn.3ByKk* [ ] 7
SmartFrame .- -1 of=) @ Lg}-——ff——}ﬂ— HaxmuTe n yoepxvsaiTe Lndposyto

KHOTKY « » B TeuyeHue 1 cekyHAbl,

4yTOObI KamMepa nepeLuna B CAsALWuiA
pexXmMm. 3TO OTKIMHOYUT BCE NOTOKOBOE
BMAeo. Ytobbl pa3byanTb ero, cHoBa
HaXXMUTE KHOMKY Ha 1 cekyHay vim
HaXXMUTE KHOMKY HanpaeleHns. 3710 He
paboTaer, noka BKMoYeHa NoTokoBasi
nepegaya no USB.

B BbiGop kamepbl (@@) Ecrmy

BacC TOJIbKO O4Ha Kamepa 1 He

* He noppepxusaetcs ans CAMS20 Pro3 TpebyeTca BbINOMHATL Kaknx-nbo
B Batapeu AAA (TpebytoTcs) HacTpoekK, Torga no yMoryaHuo
H YcraBKa (): KHonka Preset (YcTaBka) Ha ucnonb3yetcs kamepa 1. Ecnm Bl

nymnbTe BLINOAHSET 2 hyHKLMM. BblbepeTe Ha nynbTe kamepy 2 unm 3,

ynpaerneHue kKamepown ¢ nynsra
CoxpaHeHMne yCTaBKM - NepemMecTuTe kamepy

B HY)XHOE nornoxeHwue. MpmxMuTe KHomky
Preset (YcTaBka) A0 NoOsIBNEHWs Ha 3KpaHe
3anpoca Ha coxpaHeHue ycTasku. Boibepute nyrisTe KHOMky kamepbl 1.

Homep ycTaBku 0 - 9 Ana coxpaHeHust TekyLLero B SmartFrame (): MpyxmuTe Ha 1
nonoxeHus kamepsl. Ecnn Tpebyetcs,
NMOBTOPUTE YKa3aHHyHo MpoLeaypy.

OKaXXeTCsl HEBO3MOXHbIM. B aTOM
Clny4ae cneayet CHOBa HaXaTb Ha

CeKyHAy ANs NepeknioYeHns Mexay

pexxumamu: Manual Framing (py4Hoe
3arpyska ycTaBKM - MPYKMUTE KHOMKY Preset

(YcTtaBka) 1 kHonky Homepa yctasku 0 - 9 ans
3arpysKkv COXpaHEHHOrO MOSIOKEHUSI Kamepbl.
Ecnun TpebyeTcs, noBTOpUTE YyKa3aHHyt0

npouenypy.
BblIbpaHHOM pexuMe (Kak nokasaHo Ha
B [pwwKMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «@» Ha 1
PUCYHKaXx).

CeKyHy, 4TOBbI BKIKOUUTb UM BbIKIOUUTb [ s reaming ko raming |

dpyHkumo WDR.

KappvipoBaHue), Auto Framing
(aBTOKAppupoBaHue), Preset Framing
(MpepycTaHoBNEHHOE KaapvipoBaHue).
Ha akpaHe nosiButcsa coobLueHne o

[Mpumeyvanue] SyHkuma SmartFrame

W TIpwKmuTE KHOMKY C HOMepoM « 5 » Ha 1 MCMONbL3yeT anropUTMbl Pacro3HaBaHus

CeKyHay, YTOGbI BKMIOYUTL UK BbIKNMIOYUTL nvua u Tena. Takxke obecneymBaeTcs
dyHKuMio SmartFrame. pacrnosHaBaHve nioaeil B Mackax

6okoBoro npocunsi nuy,. MakcumansHas
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AanbHOCTb O6HapYyXeHus cocTaBnseT
7-10 meTpoB.

3apaHee ycTaHoBUTE
npeaycTaHOBIEHHbIE TOYKU (TONbKO AN
npeaycTaHoBMEHHbIX ToYek 1 - 9.
MpegycTtaHoBka 0 NnpegHa3HaveHa ons
MNCXOQHOTO MOMOXEHWS).



HacTeHHbIN MOHTaX

1. C nomousto npunaraemoro ceepriniibHOro LwabnoHa npoceepnuTe B CTEHE KpenexXHble OTBEePCTUA
B MeCTe KpensieHna Kamepbl.

2. C nomoLLblo BUHTOB (He npunaratotcst) NpukpenuTe k cteHe M-o6pasHblil KpOHLITENH .
[Mpumeyanne] [Ons uemeHTHOW cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 MM (4 WT.) + nnacTukoBble
KOHUYeckne atobenu
[Onsa pnepessHHOM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTHI M4 x 20 Mm (4 wrT.)

3. 3artem ckpenuTte [-06pasHble KPOHLUTEHbI E + E AByms BUHTamu (M4 x 8 MM, BXoasT B
KOMMNEKT MOCTaBKw).
4. Mocne cbopkm M-o0bpasHbIX KPOHLLTENHOB, MPUKPENUTE HKHWUIA [-06pasHbIN KPOHLUTEWH K CTEHE C
MOMOLLbI0 BUHTOB (He npunaratTcs).
[Mpumeyanue] Ons uemeHTHOW cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTHI M4 x 20 MM (2 WwT.) + nnacTukoBble
KOHUYeckne aobenn
[Onsa pnepessHHOM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTHI M4 x 20 MM (2 wrT.)
5. TMponycTtuTe kabenn yepes otBepcTne B [-06pa3HOM KPOHLUTENHE 1 NOAKIIOUMTE MX K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM pasbemam KaMepsbl.
6. C nomoLybto ocTaBLUMXCst BUHTOB (1/4 grovima - 20 L = 7,5 MM, U3 KOMMNNEKTa NocTaBku) 3akpenuTe
Kamepy Ha [-06pa3HbIX KPOHLUTENHAX.
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MNpoBeaeHne BuaeokoHdepeHUUn

[ns ncnonb3oBaHWs 3TOr0 YCTPOUCTBA TpebyeTcst KOMMbIOTEP.

1.

3.

OTKpoOWiTe NPUNOXEHWe Ans NpoBeAeHUst BuaeokoHdepeHLuii, Hanpumep Zoom, Microsoft®
Teams, Skype for Business, Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube,
LiveOn, CyberLink U Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™,
Microsoft® Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

B Bawem npunoxeHun yctaHosute CAM520 Pro3 B ka4ecTBe OCHOBHOW KaMepbl, HacTponTe
MUKPOGIOH M YCTPONCTBO FPOMKOM CBA3M (CM. PyKOBOACTBO MO HACTPOVIKE MPUMNOXKEHNS).
MoaroToBbTECH K NPOBEAEHUIO BUOAEOKOHMEPEHLIMN.

[Mpumeyanmne] Kamepa CAM520 Pro3 - camoHacTpamBaemas KoHdepeHu-kamepa. [ins paboTbl
cuCTeMbl He TpebyloTcs cneumanbHble ApaviBepbl. [nsa pacluMpeHHON HacTPOWKV NapamMeTpoB U

0GHOBIIEHWSI MUKPOMPOrpaMMbl HEOBXOAMMO ckadaTb npunoxeHme Room Management.

HacTtpouka napametrpos B Room Management

1.

3arpyaute u yctaHoBuTe Room Management (paHee PTZApp 2) Ha cBoi komnbtoTep ¢ AVer
Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center), 3aTem 3anycTute nporpaMmmy.

MpumeyaHue:
e YbegwuTech, YTO BaLLe YCTPONCTBO NMOAKMHOYEHO K MHTEPHETY.
e Room Management n ycTpoicTBO JOMKHbI HAXOAUTLCS B OOHOM U Tow e LAN.

MopakntounTe YCTPOCTBO K KOMMbIOTEPY C NOMOLLbo Npunaraemoro USB-kabens. Bawe
YCTPOWCTBO A0MKHO 0TOBpa3nTbes Ha cTpaHuue Device Control.

HaxmuTe Setting, 4To6bl HACTPOUTL NapameTpbl ayAno U BUAEO.
[inA nonyyeHust 4ONONHWUTENbLHOW MHdOPMaLMK obpaTUTech Kk PykoBOACTBY nonb3oBartens Room
Management.

Information

CAM520 Pro3

& 101009060 ¢

Setting
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©2025 AVer Information Inc. Bce npaBa 3aLumLLeHbl.
WHbopmaumsi, cogepkalyasicsi B 4aHHOM AOKYMEHTE, MOXET U3MEHSITbCS 6e3 yBeJOMIEHUS.

[OononHuTenbHas NOMOLWb

YTto6bl NONy4nTh OTBETHI HA YACTO 3a4aBaeMble BONPOCHI, TEXHUYECKYIO NMOAAEPXKKY, 3arpy3uTb
nporpaMMHoe obecneveHne n pykoBOoACTBO MOMb3oBaTens, noceTuTe:

LleHTp 3arpysok: https://www.aver.com/download-center

Texnopnepxka: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

KoHTakTHas nHcpopmaums

AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Ten.: +886 (2) 2269 8535
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Indonesia

Isi Paket

Kabel USB 2.0
Tipe-B ke Tipe-A

Adaptor Daya &

Unit Kamera Remote Control
Steker Daya*

Kabel Adaptor RS-232 Braket Sekrup untuk Kertas
Mini DIN 9 ke Mini DIN 8 Pemasangan L Dudukan Pengeboran

M4 x8mm (x2)

A

1/47-20 L=7.5mm (x2)

* Steker listrik akan berbeda-beda tergantung pada stopkontak standar negara tempat penjualannya.

Aksesoris Opsional

Kabel HDMI (3m) KabeIDM_gultI)D;N 8 ke Dudukan TV yang Ekstensi USB 3.1

Dapat Dilipat 10m/20m/30m

Pemasangan di Pemasangan di Plafon**
Plafon** (Instalasi Terbalik)

* Aksesoris Opsional akan bervariasi tergantung pada negara tempat penjualannya.
** Untuk memasang di plafon, silakan beli kit pemasangan plafon dari AVer.
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Ringkasan
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8
1 LED Status 4  Port USB 3.1 Tipe B 7  Port PoE*
2 Sensor IR 5  Port Masuk/Keluar 8  Kunci Kensington
RS-232
3 Port HDMI 6  Steker Daya DC 12V

* Power over Ethernet (PoE), kompatibel dengan IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Harap gunakan kabel FTP
CAT 5e (tidak disertakan).

Indikator LED

Berkedip biru sekali: Daya hidup
Merah solid: Menyala

Oranye solid: Siaga

Biru solid: Video aktif

Indonesian -70



Instalasi

1. Hubungkan kamera ke stopkontak.

Power cord

2. Hubungkan kabel yang diperlukan.

[Catatan]

B Amankan kabel USB dan RS-232 dengan sekrup
yang terpasang.

B Pastikan kabel terhubung dengan baik ke
konektor pada kamera sebelum mengamankan
kabel.

3. Hubungkan kamera ke komputer/laptop.

[Catatan]

B Gunakan kabel USB 2.0 yang disertakan dalam
paket.

B CAM520 Pro3 memiliki port USB 3.1 yang
kompatibel dengan USB 2.0.
Resolusi/fps maksimum untuk port USB 2.0 dan
USB 3.1 ditunjukkan di bawabh ini.
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USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- Resolusi 640x480 - 1080p/60fps | - Hingga - 1080p/60fps - 1080p/60fps
atau kurang, hingga 1080p/30fps
30fns - 1080p/30fps
P - 720p/60fps
- 720p, hingga 10fps
4. Hubungkan kabel Ethernet untuk streaming
IP dan kontrol kamera jarak jauh.
[Catatan]
m Untuk memastikan stabilitas streaming video IP,
harap gunakan kabel FTP CAT
Swilch/PoE Switch
—
Monktor TV
1 1]
N
: 1 !
" 1

__ HDMicable ___! :

_ Ethemet cable
(Not included)

5. Hubungkan kabel HDMI ke monitor TV untuk
mendapatkan video langsung secara instan.

[Catatan]
B Port HDMI mendukung resolusi 1080p dan 720p.
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Remote Control

B Tekan dan tahan tombol angka
”””” o LOEGE Enter* selama 1 detik untuk mengaktifkan atau
Ccmgan'mmal _@%@ menonaktifkan fungsi streaming RTMP.
08D Menu” | oy
SmartFrame .- | o) (B) (1) _Mute/Un-mute* W Tekan dan tahan tombol angka @

selama 1 detik untuk memaksa kamera
masuk ke mode tidur. Ini akan
mengakhiri streaming video apa pun.
Untuk mengaktifkan kamera, tekan
tombol atau tombol arah mana pun
selama 1 detik. Mode ini tidak berfungsi
saat streaming USB aktif.

B Pemilihan Kamera (@@@) Jika

Anda hanya memiliki satu kamera dan
. )
Tidak didukung untuk CAMS20 Pro3 tidak perlu menyesuaikan pengaturan

W Baterai AAA (diperlukan) apa pun, pengaturan default adalah

B Preset (): Tombol Preset pada remote kamera 1. Jika Anda menekan kamera 2

memiliki 2 fungsi.

Untuk Menyimpan Preset - Pindahkan
kamera ke posisi yang diinginkan. Tekan dan
tahan tombol preset hingga Anda menerima
pesan simpan di layar. Pilih tombol posisi
preset 0-9 untuk menyimpan posisi kamera
saat ini. Ulangi langkah-langkah tersebut jika

perlu.

Untuk Memuat Preset - Tekan tombol preset
dan tombol posisi preset 0-9 untuk memuat
posisi kamera yang tersimpan. Ulangi
langkah-langkah tersebut jika diperlukan.

Tekan dan tahan tombol angka @ selama
1 detik untuk menghidupkan atau mematikan
fungsi WDR.

Tekan dan tahan tombol angka “ 5 ” selama

1 detik untuk menghidupkan atau mematikan

atau 3 pada remote control, Anda akan
mendapati bahwa remote tidak dapat
mengontrol kamera. Dalam hal ini,
silakan tekan kembali kamera 1 pada
remote Anda.

B SmartFrame (): Tekan selama 1
detik untuk mengganti fungsi
SmartFrame di antara mode Manual
Framing/Auto Framing/Preset Framing.
Pesan (seperti yang ditunjukkan pada
gambar) akan ditampilkan di layar untuk

menunjukkan mode tersebut.

m m Preset Framing

[Catatan] SmartFrame menggunakan
teknologi deteksi wajah dan tubuh. Orang
yang mengenakan masker dan profil
wajah samping masih dapat dideteksi.
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fungsi SmartFrame.
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Jarak deteksi maksimum adalah 7-10
meter.

Siapkan titik preset terlebih dahulu
(Hanya untuk titik Preset 1-9. Preset O
untuk posisi awal).



Pemasangan di Dinding

1.

Gunakan kertas bor yang disertakan dalam paket untuk mengebor lubang di dinding tempat
pengguna ingin memasang kamera.

Gunakan sekrup (tidak termasuk) untuk mengamankan braket pemasangan L E di dinding.
[Catatan] Untuk dinding semen: sekrup self-tapping M4 x20mm (x4) + jangkar kerucut plastik
Untuk dinding kayu: sekrup self-tapping M4 x20mm (x4)

Kemudian, rakit braket dudukan L + dengan 2 sekrup (M4 x8mm, termasuk dalam

paket).

Setelah memasang braket dudukan L, gunakan sekrup (tidak disertakan) untuk menahan

bagian bawah braket dudukan L ke dinding.

[Catatan] Untuk dinding semen: sekrup self-tapping M4 x20mm (x2) + jangkar kerucut plastik
Untuk dinding kayu: sekrup self-tapping M4 x20mm (x2)

Masukkan kabel melalui lubang pada braket dudukan L dan sambungkan kabel ke port

sambungan yang sesuai.

Gunakan sekrup yang tersisa (1/4”-20 L=7,5mm, disertakan dalam paket) untuk menahan

kamera ke braket pemasangan L.
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Melakukan Panggilan Video

Komputer diperlukan untuk menggunakan perangkat ini.

1. Buka aplikasi kolaborasi video seperti Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business, Skype,
Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U Meeting®,
TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™, Vidyo,
vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Tetapkan CAM520 Pro3 sebagai perangkat kamera utama di aplikasi Anda (Silakan lihat
panduan pengaturan aplikasi untuk detailnya).

3. Siap melakukan panggilan video.

[Catatan] CAM520 Pro3 adalah Kamera Konferensi Plug-n-Play. Sistem ini tidak memerlukan driver

khusus. Untuk pengaturan lanjutan dan pembaruan firmware, silakan unduh Room Management.

Konfigurasikan Pengaturan pada Room Management

1. Unduh dan instal Room Management (sebelumnya PTZApp 2) ke komputer Anda dari Aver
Download Center. (https://www.aver.com/download-center) dan luncurkan perangkat lunak.

Catatan:
e Pastikan perangkat Anda terhubung ke internet.
¢ Room Management dan perangkat harus berada di LAN yang sama.

2. Hubungkan perangkat Anda ke komputer menggunakan kabel USB yang disertakan.
Perangkat Anda akan muncul di bawah halaman Device Control.

3. Kilik Setting untuk mengontrol pengaturan audio dan video.
Untuk informasi tambahan, silakan lihat panduan pengguna Room Management.

Information

CAM520 Pro3

& 101009060 ¢

Setting
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